

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**No. 14-1142
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

COPLEY FUND, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ORDER OF
THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No. 31088, dated June 19, 2014)

BRIEF OF PETITIONER COPLEY FUND, INC.

BLANK ROME LLP

Paul M. Honigberg

Philippe M. Salomon

Jason A. Snyderman

William R. Cruse

600 New Hampshire Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20037

Tel: (202) 772-5955

Fax: (202) 572-8374

honigberg@blankrome.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
A. Overview of Copley’s Business and Investment Strategy.....	9
B. Copley’s Method of Accounting for Taxes Before SEC Intervention	13
C. The SEC Abruptly Demands that Copley Alter Its Method of Accounting for NAV	16
D. Copley Fund’s Six-Year Pursuit of Relief from the SEC and the SEC’s Failure to Provide Any Meaningful Response	18
III. COPLEY’S EXEMPTION APPLICATION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	21
A. Copley’s Application for Exemption.....	21
B. The SEC Failed to Respond to Copley’s Application, Compelling Copley to File Suit in District Court.....	25
IV. RULING PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	30
STANDING	35
ARGUMENT	36
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	36

II. THE SEC’S ORDER IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION BECAUSE IT IS BASED SOLELY ON HYPOTHETICAL SPECULATION AND NOT REALITY37

III. THE SEC’S ORDER IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION BECAUSE THE FULL LIQUIDATION METHOD CONFLICTS WITH FUNDAMENTAL GAAP PRINCIPLES AND CAUSES ACTUAL HARM TO INVESTORS AND THE INVESTING PUBLIC.....42

 A. The SEC’s Full Liquidation Method Contradicts Basic Tenets of GAAP, While Copley’s Proposals Are Consistent with GAAP Principles and Company Act Rules.....42

 B. The SEC’s Full Liquidation Method Causes Actual Harm to Investors, as Opposed to the Purely Hypothetical Harm to Investors on which the SEC Based Its Decision.....50

 C. The SEC’s Order is Arbitrary, Capricious, and an Abuse of Discretion Because It Denies Copley the Discretion that the SEC Has Permitted Other, Similarly Situated Companies.....53

CONCLUSION.....56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Can. v. FAA</i> , 254 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	46
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>*Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	37, 42
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	37, 42
<i>Copley Fund, Inc. v. SEC</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00445 (RC) (D.D.C.), ECF No. 1	25
<i>*Dickson v. Sec'y of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	33, 43, 44
<i>*Freeman Eng'g Assocs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 103 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	32, 37, 38
<i>KCST-TV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 699 F.2d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	41, 42
<i>Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	30, 31, 32, 37, 38
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Orkin v. SEC</i> , 31 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 1994)	36

<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	45
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. BATFE</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	37, 38

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	2, 36
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)	36
15 U.S.C. § 5(a)(1).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78mm(a)(1)	22
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(32).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(c)	35
15 U.S.C. § 80a-4(3)	9
15 U.S.C. § 80a-6(c)	1, 36
15 U.S.C. § 80a-8(b)	13, 49
15 U.S.C. § 80a-42(a)	1, 2, 26, 36
15 U.S.C. § 80a-43(a)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 210.1-01 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 49
17 C.F.R. § 210.4-01(a)(1).....	1, 6, 13, 49
17 C.F.R. § 270.2a-4	10, 14
17 C.F.R. § 270.2a-4(a)	14, 48
17 C.F.R. § 270.2a-4(a)(4).....	14

17 C.F.R. § 270.22c-11, 6

17 C.F.R. § 270.22c-1(a)13, 48
